
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 
2013 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
David Allam 
Dominic Gilham 
Michael Markham 
John Morgan 
Brian Stead 
 
 

  
Published: Monday, 30 September 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=325&MId=1834&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please
[...]

Page 6



to provide modern office accommodation (Class B1) totalling 
20,267sqm GEA (including car park and plant areas) of which 516sqm 
GIA floorspace to be used interchangeably for Class A1, A2, A3, B1 
uses, and associated works. 

Officers introduced the report and provided a presentation on the item. 

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved. 

Resolved –

That the application be approved as per the agenda. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.40 pm. 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact  on 01895 556454 .  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
17 September 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
                   John Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 
                   David Allam 
                   Dominic Gilham 
                   Michael Markham 
                   John Morgan  
                   Brian Stead   
                   Mo Khursheed 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture 
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Syed Shah, Highway Engineer 
Rory Stracey, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
 

67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Janet Duncan with Councillor Mo 
Khursheed substituting. 
 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Mo Khursheed declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9 as the application 
was in his ward and remained in the room to discuss and vote on the item. 
 
Syed Shah declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 
[...]
ay works. The proposal therefore conflicts 
with Policy AM2, AM7 and R17 of the adopted Local Plan and the Council's 
Planning Obligations SPG.' 
 
E) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the 
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to 
the completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant.  
 
F) That if the application is approved, the conditions and  informatives in the 

Page 12



  
officer’s report be attached subject to any changes negotiated by the Head of 
Planning, Green Spaces and Culture prior to issuing the decision and changes in 
the Addendum. 
 
 
 
 

75. STOCKLEY PARK GOLF CLUBHOUSE, STOCKLEY ROAD, WEST DRAYTON - 
37850/APP/2012/2743  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Provision of a hardstanding area on which to erect a marquee at Stockley Golf 
Course. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put to the vote, 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as per the agenda. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.04 pm, closed at 7.05 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Major Applications Planning Committee – 8 October 2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

Report of the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture 

Address:  FORMER MASTER BREWER SITE, FREEZELAND WAY 

Development:  Mixed use redevelopment comprising the erection of a 3,543 
sq.m foodstore (GIA) (Use Class A1), (inclusive of delivery 
areas) with 181 car parking spaces and 32 cycle spaces; 3 
additional ret
[...]
ntial of the site.�
�
It is not considered that the proposed development would result in an unacceptable visual
impact on the visual amenities of the school site or on the surrounding area. The proposal
would not have any significant detrimental impact on the amenities of the occupiers of
neighbouring residential units and, subject to conditions and planning obligations, it is not
considered that the development would have such a significant impact on the local highway
network that refusal could be justified on highway grounds. The proposal is considered to
comply with relevant Local Plan and London Plan policies and, accordingly, approval is
recommended.

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and
Culture to grant planning permission, subject to the following:�
�
A. That the Council enter into a legal agreement with the applicant under Section
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) or any other
legislation to secure the following:�
�
1. Traffic Impact Studies: To be undertaken at 50% and 85% occupation of the UTC.
The studies to examine actual highway conditions (including parking demand in
residential streets), the full scope of work to be agreed by the Council.  Within 6
months of the studies, the applicant is required to identify, agree and implement
appropriate remediation measures (if any), which shall be first agreed with the
Local Planning Authority.  The studies and identified mitigation works shall be
undertaken and funded by the developer.�
�
2. Travel Plan: Prior to first occupation a full travel plan to be submitted and
approved by the council. The Travel Plan shall also include the previously agreed
mini bus collection service from local tube stations. Thereafter, the Travel Plan is
required to be reviewed at regular intervals to monitor and if required, update
and/or amend the document in order that the aims and objectives are achieved.
Therefore, a travel plan review should be undertaken and submitted to the Local
Planning Authority for approval at 25%, 50%, 75% and 100% occupation of pupils
and staff. A Travel Plan bond in the sum of £20,000 is also to be secured.�
�
3. Project Management and Monitoring Sum: a contribution equal to 5% of the total
cash contributions or a sum of £1,000 (which ever is the greater) secured to enable
the management and monitoring of the resulting agreement.�
�
B. That the applicant meets the Council's reasonable costs in the preparation of the
Section 106 agreement and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not
being completed.�
�
C. That the officers be authorised to negotiate the terms of the proposed
agreement.�
�
D. That, if the S106 agreement has not been finalised within 3 months, under the
discretion of the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, the application is

Page 336



Major Applications Planning Committee - 8th October 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM3

COM4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.�
�
REASON�
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance
with the details shown on the submitted plans, �
�
4283 ARCH 100 Existing Site Location Plan�
4283 ARCH 1000 Proposed Site Plan�
4283 ARCH 1001 Lower Ground Floor Plan�
4283 ARCH 1002 Ground Floor Plan�
4283 ARCH 1003 First Floor Plan�
4283 ARCH 1004 Roof Plant Plan�
4283 ARCH 1006 Lower Ground Floor Isometric�
4283 ARCH 1007 Ground Floor Isometric�
4283 ARCH 1008 First Floor Isometric�
4283 ARCH 1100 Proposed Elevations - North and East�
4283 ARCH 1101 Proposed Elevations - South and West�
4283 ARCH 1105 Elevations in Site Context�
4283 ARCH 1106 Illustrative 3D Views�
13409-TLP-PA01 Rev A Landscape Layout�
13409-TLP-PA02 Landscape Layout with Topographical Survey�
13409-TLP-PA03 Potential Sp
[...]
et parking demand, it has been demonstrated that there is available
capacity within the local area during the AM and inter peak and PM peak periods along the adjacent
highway network.  However, it is considered that the demand for on-street car parking along Potter
Street will be increased as a result of the development, adding to existing levels of congestion.�
�
When considering the capacity analysis undertaken of the roundabout junction of Pinner Road and
Potter Street, it is noted that the junction operates over capacity under the consented use at the site.
When development traffic is added to the junction, capacity is further reduced and vehicle queuing
along each arm increased. �

Page 362



Major Applications Planning Committee - 8th October 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

�
As a result, it is considered that further studies in relation to traffic, on-street car parking and road
safety should be undertaken, which should be implemented under a suitable planning condition/S106
Agreement.�
�
The scope of the studies shall first be agreed with the LPA and undertaken at 50% and 85%
occupation of the UTC.  Within 6 months of the studies, the applicant is required to identify, agree and
implement appropriate remediation measures (if any), which shall be first agreed with the LPA.  The
studies and identified mitigation works shall be undertaken and funded by the developer.�
�
Furthermore, in order to encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport, the measures identified
within the submitted Travel Plan are required to be implemented under a suitable planning
condition/S106 Agreement and include the provision of a bond to ensure compliance. �
�
Thereafter, the Travel Plan is required to be reviewed at regular intervals to monitor and if required,
update and/or amend the document in order that the aims and objectives are achieved.  Therefore, a
travel plan review should be undertaken and submitted to the LPA for approval at 25%, 50%, 75%
and 100% occupati
[...]
ion to secure:�
�

Page 384



Major Applications Planning Committee - 8th October 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM3 Time Limit1

1. Education: a financial contribution in the sum of £147,710 towards educational
facilities.�
�
2. Health: a financial contribution in the sum of £16,984.76 towards health provision.
�
3. Libraries: a financial contribution in the sum of £1,802.97 towards library
provision.�
�

4. Highways: any and all required highways works are to be adhered to and the
cost met by the developer.�
�
5. Affordable Housing Review Mechanism: 15% of units as affordable housing and
a review mechanism which can be applied in the event the development is not
substantially commenced within 18 months of the grant of planning permission.�
�
6. Construction Training: either a financial contribution, or an in-kind scheme
delivered during the construction phase of the development, should be secured (in
either event the 'obligation' should be delivered equal to the formula of £2,500 for
every £1 million build cost + 14/160 x £71,675 = total contribution).�
�
7. Project Management and Monitoring Fee: a financial contribution equal to 5% of
the total cash contributions towards the management and monitoring of the
resulting agreement.�
�
B) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets
the Council's reasonable costs in preparation of the Section 106 and any abortive
work as a result of the agreement not being completed. �
�
C) That officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the
proposed agreement and conditions of approval. �
�
D) That if any of the heads of terms set out above have not been agreed and the
S106 legal agreement has not been finalised within 3 months of the date of this
Committee resolution, or such other date as agreed by the Head of Planning, Green
Spaces and Culture, delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Green
Spaces and Culture to refuse planning permission for the fo
[...]
evelopment Plan.�
�
The obligations sought are as follows:�
�
1. Education: a financial contribution in the sum of £147,710 towards educational facilities.�
�
2. Health: a financial contribution in the sum of £16,984.76 towards health provision.�
�
3. Libraries: a financial contribution in the sum of £1,802.97 towards library provision.�
�

4. Highways: any and all required highways works are to be adhered to and the cost met by
the developer.�
�
5. Affordable Housing Review Mechanism: A review mechanism is to be applied in the event
the development is not substantially commenced within 18 months of the grant of planning
permission.�
�
6. Construction Training: either a financial contribution, or an in-kind scheme delivered
during the construction phase of the development, should be secured (in either event the
'obligation' should be delivered equal to the formula of £2,500 for every £1 million build cost
+ 14/160 x £71,675 = total contribution).�
�
7. Project Management and Monitoring Fee: a financial contribution equal to 5% of the total
cash contributions towards the management and monitoring of the resulting agreement.�
�
In addition to S106 contributions and other requirements, the Mayor of London's Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) has introduced a charging system within Hillingdon of £35 per
square metre of gross internal floor area to be paid to the GLA to go towards the funding of

Page 429



Major Applications Planning Committee - 8th October 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.21

7.22

Expediency of enforcement action

Other Issues

Crossrail. This application is CIL liable with respect to new floorspace being created, and the
sum calculated for this application based on the floor area proposed is £134,354.80.

Not applicable to this application.

CONTAMINATION:�
�
The applicant has submitted a Site Investigation Report in support of the application.  This
confirms that testing has been carried out and that some levels of contamination have been

[...]
or Applications

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:2,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

43159/APP/2013/1094

Page 575



Page 576

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 28 August and 17 September 2013
	130917

	6 Former Master Brewer Site, Freezeland Way, Hillingdon - 4266/APP/2012/1544
	7 Former Master Brewer Site, Freezeland Way, Hillingdon - 4266/APP/2012/1545
	8 Land adjacent to Hillingdon Station and Swallow Inn, Long Lane, Hillingdon - 3049/APP/2012/1352
	9 Cumulative Assessment
	10 Comparative Assessment
	11 Northwood School, Potter Street, Northwood - 12850/APP/2013/1810
	12 Royal Quay, Coppermill Lock, Park Lane - 43159/APP/2013/1094
	13 Royal Quay, Coppermill Lock, Park Lane - 43159/APP/2013/1095
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
8 October 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
                   John Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 
                   Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
                   David Allam 
                   Dominic Gilham 
                   Michael Markham 
                   John Morgan 
                   Brian Stead  
 

LBH Officers Present:  
 James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture 
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Syed Shah, Highway Engineer 
Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also Present: 
Cllr Jonathan Bianco and Andrew Retter (Agenda Item 11) 
 

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor John Hensley declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 11, as he was an 
Academic Advisor at Brunel University, and left the room during the consideration 
thereof. 
 

80. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 
28 AUGUST AND 17 SEPTEMBER 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 
 

81. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman advised that Items 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 had been withdrawn from the 
agenda by the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture due to extensive 
additional information being received relating to the applications which officers would 
not have had time to consider before the meeting. 
 

82. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  



  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part 1. 
 

83. FORMER MASTER BREWER SITE, FREEZELAND WAY, HILLINGDON - 
4266/APP/2012/1544  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and 
Culture due to extensive additional information being received relating to the 
applications which officers would not have had time to consider before the meeting. 
 

84. FORMER MASTER BREWER SITE, FREEZELAND WAY, HILLINGDON - 
4266/APP/2012/1545  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and 
Culture due to extensive additional information being received relating to the 
applications which officers would not have had time to consider before the meeting. 
 

85. LAND ADJACENT TO HILLINGDON STATION AND SWALLOW INN, LONG LANE, 
HILLINGDON - 3049/APP/2012/1352  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and 
Culture due to extensive additional information being received relating to the 
applications which officers would not have had time to consider before the meeting. 
 

86. CUMULATIVE ASSESSMENT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and 
Culture due to extensive additional information being received relating to the 
applications which officers would not have had time to consider before the meeting. 
 

87. COMPARATIVE ASSESSMENT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and 
Culture due to extensive additional information being received relating to the 
applications which officers would not have had time to consider before the meeting. 
 

88. NORTHWOOD SCHOOL, POTTER STREET, NORTHWOOD - 12850/APP/2013/1810  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Demolition of existing 2-3 storey teaching block; construction of new 3-storey 
University Technical College (UTC); car parking; landscaping; retention of 
existing pedestrian and vehicular access; and ancillary development.  
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petitioners 
addressed the meeting. The petitioner supporting the proposals made the following 
points:- 
 

• The design of the proposed building was innovative and original. 
• There was a demand for this type of school. 
• UK needed more young people to pursue a career in engineering. 



  
• Increase in apprenticeships. 
• Would meet the growing local need for technically competent young people. 
• Sponsors for the proposals included RAF Northolt, Brunel University, Uxbridge 
College, Northwood and Queensmead Schools, British Airways and Virgin 
Atlantic. 

• Graduates would be highly employable life long learners. 
 
Members were keen to know how the proposed college would enforce their no car 
policy and whether staff would also be encouraged to adhere to this policy.   The 
petitioner informed the Committee that students would sign an agreement not to drive 
to college and regular checks in residential streets would be carried out by staff. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petitioners 
addressed the meeting. The petitioner objecting the proposals made the following 
points:- 
 

• Local residents generally supported the development of the new college which 
was likely to be a good thing for the area. 

• Concerns were specific to the proposed design. 
• Officers’ report goes a long way to address many of the concerns raised by local 
residents. 

• Requested an amendment to condition 20 to reduce the noise level by a further 
5dB. 

• Requested an additional condition which limited the use of the lower ground 
floor engineering workshops to the hours of 9am – 5pm Monday to Friday during 
school term time only. 

• Would like the floodlighting replaced with a low-level lighting scheme. 
• Would like the suspension of parking on Potter Street limited to a maximum of 6 
weeks during the construction period. 

• Requested deferral until the applicant had demonstrated how these concerns 
would be addressed. 

 
The applicant /agent made the following points:- 
 

• Sport England had supported the proposals. 
• Were not increasing the overall height of the proposed building. 
• The proposed college was not a factory; use of equipment was expected to 
change over time and was likely to become lighter rather than louder. 

• The building was a bespoke design. 
• The lighting in the car park was approved Secure by Design. 
• Parking suspension was proposed during construction period as a matter of 
health and safety. 

• Happy to comply with conditions as laid out in the officers’ report.   
• Northwood School and UTC had a good relationship. 
• Proposals were a fantastic opportunity for Hillingdon. 

 
Members questioned how the use of equipment would be restricted to certain hours of 
the day.  The agent stated that UTC were committed to ensure there was not a noise 
impact on residents.  Windows on the west side of the proposed building would be 
closed shut.   
 
Members asked whether there was intention to implement sustainable lighting.  The 
agent informed the Committee that all the lights in the building would switch off 



  
automatically apart from lights in the engineering room for health and safety reasons. 
 
Members were concerned that parking could potentially be suspended for a year and 
questioned whether any alternative arrangements could be provided on site for 
residents.  The agent explained it was unlikely this could be accommodated for health 
and safety reasons. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that the suspension of parking was a matter for 
the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling, Cllr Keith Burrows, to 
decide.  The Chairman informed petitioners present that they would have to petition Cllr 
Burrows separately for any parking or road safety requests.   
 
Two local Ward Councillors addressed the meeting and made the following comments:-  
 

• The parking in Northwood Hills was becoming an increasing problem. 
• Agreed that the proposals were a good idea in principle although there were 
flaws. 

• Agreed with petitioners concerns regarding noise impact and requested that the 
noise be below 10Db. 

• Concern the school or college could expand in the future. 
• Requested the car park lighting is switched off at night. 
• Residents complain that teachers currently park in their road. 
• Requested a robust travel plan that was extended to teachers as well as pupils. 

 
Members discussed the application and agreed the proposals were exciting and 
welcomed the proposals in Hillingdon.  Members questioned whether there would be 
two travel plans as there would be two lots of students and teachers.   
 
Members agreed that the old building was being replaced with an innovative design 
and should either the school or college wish to expand any future proposals would 
have to come back to Committee for determination. 
 
The Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture informed the Committee that the 
noise officer was satisfied that condition 20 was enforceable, however Members 
agreed for this condition to be reworded to include different periods of the day, evening 
and night. 
 
The Committee agreed for the Chairman and Labour Lead to agree the rewording of 
conditions 10 and 13, 2c.  Members requested that the travel plan was brought back to 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Cllr Morgan informed the Committee that the wording of the report on page 355 was 
incorrect as he had not entered discussions regarding the application and requested 
this error in the officers’ report be minuted and corrected.  
 
Members agreed to add the following conditions: 
 
‘The lower ground floor of the development hereby approved shall not be used other 
than between the hours of 09.00 to 17.00 Mondays to Fridays, and at no other times.’ 
 
‘No development shall commence until details of measures to prevent light spillage 
from windows and other glazing in the new building have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The new building hereby approved 
may not be occupied until the measures to prevent light spillage have been 



  
implemented in accordance with the approved details.  With the exception of lighting of 
machinery at the lower ground floor level, the submitted details shall include the use of 
automated lights (which shall switch off when no in use).  Thereafter, the measures 
approved shall be permanently retained and maintained in good working order.’ 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning, Green 
Spaces and Culture to grant planning permission, subject to the following: 
 
A. That the Council enter into a legal agreement with the applicant under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) or any other 
legislation to secure the following: 
 
1. Traffic Impact Studies: To be undertaken at 50% and 85% occupation of the 
UTC.  The studies to examine actual highway conditions (including parking 
demand in residential streets), the full scope of work to be agreed by the Council.  
Within 6 months of the studies, the applicant is required to identify, agree and 
implement appropriate remediation measures (if any), which shall be first agreed 
with the Local Planning Authority. The studies and identified mitigation works 
shall be undertaken and funded by the developer. 
 
2. Travel Plan: Prior to first occupation a full travel plan to be submitted and 
approved by the council. The Travel Plan shall also include the previously 
agreed mini bus collection service from local tube stations. Thereafter, the Travel 
Plan is required to be reviewed at regular intervals to monitor and if required, 
update and/or amend the document in order that the aims and objectives are 
achieved.  Therefore, a travel plan review should be undertaken and submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority for approval at 25%, 50%, 75% and 100% 
occupation of pupils and staff. A Travel Plan bond in the sum of £20,000 is also 
to be secured. 
 
That the Travel Plan is brought back to Committee for consideration. 
 
3. Project Management and Monitoring Sum: a contribution equal to 5% of the 
total cash contributions or a sum of £1,000 (which ever is the greater) secured to 
enable the management and monitoring of the resulting agreement. 
 
B. That the applicant meets the Council's reasonable costs in the preparation of 
the Section 106 agreement and any abortive work as a result of the agreement 
not being completed. 
 
C. That the officers be authorised to negotiate the terms of the proposed 
agreement. 
 
D. That, if the S106 agreement has not been finalised within 3 months, under the 
discretion of the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, the application is 
refused under delegated powers on the basis that the applicant has refused to 
address planning obligation requirements. 
 
E.  That if the application is approved, the conditions and informatives in the 
officer’s report be attached and the changes in the Addendum. 
 



  
89. ROYAL QUAY, COPPERMILL LOCK, PARK LANE - 43159/APP/2013/1094  (Agenda 

Item 12) 
 

 Conversion and refurbishment of the Manor House to provide 4 x 2-bed flats, 
construction of 9 x 3-bed three-storey houses and 10 x 4-bed four-storey houses 
and a three-storey building comprising 6 x 2-bed flats, refurbishment of the Long 
Room for continued office use, together with associated car parking and 
landscaping. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
Members discussed parking allocation and agreed for amendments to be made to 
conditions 27 and 11, 2d with condition 27 to be agreed by the Chairman and Labour 
Lead.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - Subject to the Environment Agency not raising an objection to the 
scheme, delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and 
Culture to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions, and any 
additional conditions and/or informatives which may be required by the 
Environment Agency: 
 
A) That the Council enters into an agreement with the applicant under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or other 
appropriate legislation to secure: 
 
1. Education: a financial contribution in the sum of £147,710 towards educational 
facilities. 
 
2. Health: a financial contribution in the sum of £16,984.76 towards health 
provision. 
 
3. Libraries: a financial contribution in the sum of £1,802.97 towards library 
provision. 
 
4. Highways: any and all required highways works are to be adhered to and the 
cost met by the developer. 
 
5. Affordable Housing Review Mechanism: 15% of units as affordable housing 
and a review mechanism which can be applied in the event the development  s 
not substantially commenced within 18 months of the grant of planning 
permission. 
 
6. Construction Training: either a financial contribution, or an in-kind scheme 
delivered during the construction phase of the development, should be secured 
(in either event the 'obligation' should be delivered equal to the formula of £2,500 
for every £1 million build cost + 14/160 x £71,675 = total contribution). 
 
7. Project Management and Monitoring Fee: a financial contribution equal to 5% 
of the total cash contributions towards the management and monitoring of the 
resulting agreement. 



  
 
B) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets 
the Council's reasonable costs in preparation of the Section 106 and any 
abortive work as a result of the agreement not being completed.  
 
C) That officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the 
proposed agreement and conditions of approval.  
 
D) That if any of the heads of terms set out above have not been agreed and the 
S106 legal agreement has not been finalised within 3 months of the date of this 
Committee resolution, or such other date as agreed by the Head of Planning, 
Green Spaces and Culture, delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, 
Green Spaces and Culture to refuse planning permission for the following 
reason: 
 
'The applicant has failed to provide contributions towards the improvement of 
services and the environment as a consequence of demands created by the 
proposed development (in respect of affordable housing, education, health and 
library facilities, and construction training). The proposal therefore conflicts with 
Policies AM2, AM7 and R17 of the adopted Local Plan and the Council's Planning 
Obligations SPD and Air Quality SPG.' 
 
E) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the 
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to 
the completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant.  
 
F) That if the application is approved, the conditions and informatives in the 
officer’s report be attached and the changes in the Addendum. 
 

90. ROYAL QUAY, COPPERMILL LOCK, PARK LANE - 43159/APP/2013/1095  (Agenda 
Item 13) 
 

 Listed Building Consent for the conversion and refurbishment of the Manor 
House to provide 4 x 2-bed flats, together with associated car parking and 
landscaping works. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated.   
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer’s report and changes in the addendum.   
 
 

91. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 14) 
 
 

92. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 15) 
 
 

  



  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


